       TISP61089M SLIC Overvoltage Protector
 TISP61089M
PROGRAMMABLE OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTOR
DUAL FORWARD-CONDUCTING P-GATE THYRISTOR
High 70 A 5/310 Capability
Dual Voltage-Programmable Protector
- Supports Voltages Down to -155 V
- Low 5 mA max. Gate Triggering Current

Device Symbol
Description
How to Order
Device Package Carrier
TI 8 Pin Small Outline (D008)SP61089M Embossed Tape Reeled TISP61089MDR-S
Order As
1089M
Marking Code
2500
Standard Quantity
G
K1
K2
K1
K2
A
A
Terminals K1, K2 and A correspond to the alternative
line designators of T, R and G or A, B and C. The
negative protection voltage is controlled by the
voltage, VGG, applied to the G terminal.
SD6XAEBa
Agency Recognition
Description
UL File Number: E215609
WARNING  Cancer and Reproductive Harm
SEPTEMBER 2013 – REVISED JULY 2019
*RoHS Directive 2015/863, Mar 31, 2015 and Annex.
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Users should verify actual device performance in their
specific applications. The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as
set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Repetitive peak off-state voltage, IG = 0 VDRM -170              TJ = 25 °C
              TJ = 25 °C
V
Repetitive peak gate-cathode voltage, VKA = 0 VGKRM -167 V
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current (see Notes 1 and 2)
ITSP A
10/1000 μs  (Bellcore  GR-1089-CORE, Issue 1, November 1994, Section 4)
5/310 μs (ITU-T K.20/21/45, YD/T-950, open-circuit voltage wave shape 10/700 μs)
2/10 μs (Bellcore GR-1089-CORE)
30
70
120
Non-repetitive peak on-state current, 60 Hz (see Notes 1 and 2 and Figure 2 on Page 4)
ITSM A
0.1 s 11
1 s
5 s
300 s
900 s
4.5
2.4
0.95
0.93
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -40 to +150 °C
NOTES: 1. Initially the protector must be in thermal equilibrium with  TJ = 25 °C. The surge may be repeated after the device returns to its
 initial conditions.
2. The rated current values may be applied either to the Ring to Ground or to the Tip to Ground terminal pairs. Additionally, both
terminal pairs may have their rated current values applied simultaneously (in this case the Ground terminal current will be twice
the rated current value of an individual terminal pair).
       TISP61089M SLIC Overvoltage Protector
Absolute Maximum Ratings, TJ = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
Recommended Operating Conditions
Min Typ Max Unit
CG Gate decoupling capacitor 100 nF
Electrical Characteristics, TJ = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
ID Off-state current VD = VDRM, VGK = 0
TJ = 25 °C -5 μA
TJ = 85 °C -50 μA